

---

**SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT MAY 2, 2014**

---

**No. 13-1060**

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

POM WONDERFUL, LLC, ET AL

*Petitioner*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

*Respondent*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
CASE NO. 9344

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS POM  
WONDERFUL, LLC, ROLL GLOBAL, STEWART  
A. RESNICK, AND LYNDA RAE RESNICK**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Michael Gottlieb  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave. N.W.  
Suite 404  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
Telephone: (202) 362-0636  
Facsimile: (866) 574-2033  
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

Kristina Diaz  
Johnny Traboulsi  
Brooke Hammond  
ROLL LAW GROUP P.C.  
11444 West Olympic Blvd  
10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
Telephone: (310) 966-8400

Bertram Fields  
GREENBERG, GLUSKER  
FIELDS CLAMAN &  
MACHTINGER LLP  
1900 Avenue of the Stars  
21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

John Graubert  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 662-5938

*Counsel for Petitioners***March 25, 2014**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
STANDING.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. POM’s Advertising Is Accurate Speech That Is Protected By The First Amendment .....	11
A. The Speech In Petitioners’ Advertisements Is Truthful And Accurate.....	11
B. The First Amendment Protects Petitioners’ Speech.....	17
II. Although The FTC Purported To Find POM’s Advertising “Actually Misleading,” In Fact The Commission’s Claim Is That The Advertising Was “Potentially Misleading.....	23
III. The Order Violates The First Amendment .....	38
A. The Commission’s RCT Substantiation Standard Does Not Directly Further An Important Governmental Interest.....	39
B. The RCT Requirement Restricts More Speech Than Is Necessary To Further A Legitimate Government Interest.....	48
IV. At The Very Least, The FTC’s Fencing In Remedy Must Be Vacated .....	52
V. The Commission’s Order Violates The First Amendment And The Administrative Procedure Act, And The Commission’s Remedy Is Unlawful, For The Reasons Set Forth In The Brief Of Petitioner Tupper ....	57

CONCLUSION .....57  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....59  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	42, 47, 53
<i>Alliance for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (D.D.C. 2011).....	45
<i>Alliance for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	36
* <i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	3, 8, 19, 33, 42, 52
* <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	6, 8, 36, 37, 38, 41, 46, 47
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	42
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	42
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	33
* <i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	37, 49, 52, 53, 54
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 49, 50
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	56

---

\* Authorities on which Petitioners rely chiefly are marked with asterisks.

<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	38, 39
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	30, 55
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	43, 44
<i>Metro Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	42
<i>In re Novartis Corp.</i> , 127 F.T.C. 580 (1999) .....	9, 50
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	33
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001).....	34, 36, 53, 56
<i>*Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4, 8, 10, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42, 52, 53
<i>*Peel v. Att’y Registration &amp; Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	28, 30, 33, 38, 39, 42
<i>In re Pfizer</i> , 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972) .....	9, 51
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7, 39, 41, 47
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	33, 34, 38, 39, 49, 54
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	42, 48, 53
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	55

<i>SEC v. Morgan Keegan &amp; Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	17, 47
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1723 (2013).....	8, 42
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	17, 38, 39, 53
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	17, 38, 42
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	47
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	36, 38, 40
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	38

## **Statutes and Regulations**

15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	1
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325 (1994).....	18
“Final Rule Declaring Dietary Supplements Containing Ephedrine Alkaloids Adulterated Because They Present an Unreasonable Risk,” 21 C.F.R. § 119.1 (2004) .....	18
* U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	2, 4, 6-7, 10-11, 17, 23, 27-28, 30, 32, 34, 38-39, 41- 42, 47, 52-53, 56, 57

## **Other Authorities**

Academy of Nutrition and Dietetics, <i>What Are Antioxidants?</i> , available at <a href="http://www.eatright.org/public/content.aspx?id=6792">http://www.eatright.org/public/content.aspx?id=6792</a> .....	18, 43
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

Andrew Shao & Douglas Mackay, <i>A Commentary on the Nutrient-Chronic Disease Relationship and the New Paradigm of Evidence-Based Nutrition</i> .....	18, 44
* Fed. Trade Comm'n, 1994 Enforcement Policy Statement on Food Advertising 59 Fed. Reg. 28388 (June 1, 1994).....	32, 50, 51
Fed. Trade Comm'n Bureau of Consumer Protection, <i>Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry</i> 8-9 (2001), available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/business/adv/bus09.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/business/adv/bus09.shtm</a> .....	50-51
Fed. Trade Comm'n, Policy Statement Regarding Advertising Substantiation, 104 F.T.C. 648, 839 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29
J. Blumberg et al., <i>Evidence-Based Criteria in the Nutritional Context</i> , 68 Nutrition Reviews 478 (Aug. 2010) .....	18
Joanna Slavin, <i>Dissecting the Dietary Guidelines</i> , 65 Food Tech. 40 (Mar. 2011) .....	18
Letter from Donald S. Clark to Jonathan W. Emord, Denying Petition for Rulemaking (Nov. 30, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/12/dietletter.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/12/dietletter.htm</a> .....	46
Office of Dietary Supplements, National Institutes of Health, <i>Dietary Supplement Fact Sheet: Vitamin E</i> , available at <a href="http://ods.od.nih.gov/factsheets/VitaminE-HealthProfessional/">http://ods.od.nih.gov/factsheets/VitaminE-HealthProfessional/</a> .....	44-45
Office of Dietary Supplements, National Institutes of Health, <i>Dietary Supplement Fact Sheet: Vitamin C</i> , available at <a href="http://ods.od.nih.gov/factsheets/VitaminC-HealthProfessional/">http://ods.od.nih.gov/factsheets/VitaminC-HealthProfessional/</a> (last reviewed June 5, 2013) .....	45
Robert Heaney et al., <i>EBN (Evidence Based Nutrition) Ver. 2.0</i> , 46 Nutrition Today 22-26 (Jan./Feb. 2011).....	18
Robert P. Heaney, <i>Nutrition, Chronic Disease, and the Problem of Proof</i> , 84 Am. J. Clin. Nutrition 471 (2006).....	18
Stanford Medicine Cancer Institute, <i>Nutrition to Reduce Cancer Risk</i> , available at <a href="http://cancer.stanford.edu/information/nutritionAndCancer/reduceRisk/">http://cancer.stanford.edu/information/nutritionAndCancer/reduceRisk/</a> ....	18, 43
The Organic Center, <i>Elevating Antioxidant Intakes</i> (Aug. 2010), available at <a href="https://www.organic-center.org/reportfiles/AntioxFinal.pdf">https://www.organic-center.org/reportfiles/AntioxFinal.pdf</a> .....	18
